barriers were converted to AETC in 2018, and the rest of the system (ticket controlled) is estimated to
begin AETC starting in November 2020.  January 1, 2021 and January 1, 2022 proposed toll

modifications are included in these estimates.

Table 2 presents actual traffic for the Thruway System from 2017 through 2019 and pro forma forecasts
(i.e., without COVID-19 impacts) for 2020 through 2024.  As shown in the table, there has been flat to
moderate growth system-wide over the past several years, with generally greater growth on the Mario M.

Cuomo Bridge than at the other locations, and commercial vehicle growth offsetting some small losses in
passenger car traffic.

Pre-pandemic data indicated continued moderate growth, therefore, we have kept future pro forma
growth rates similar to those used for last year’s budget forecasts. Note that due to the toll modification

we estimate a loss of 0.8 percent of traffic in 2021.

Table 2: Annual Tolled Traffic, Actual and Pro Forma Forecasts (in millions)

Year

Passenger Cars Commercial Vehicles
Total Annual

Growth
Control
System

Gov. Mario M.
Cuomo Br.

Other
Barriers

Control
System

Gov. Mario M.
Cuomo Br.

Other
Barriers

20171 139.6 24.6 73.3 17.6 2.4 9.1 266.6 0.9%

20181,2 139.5 24.8 72.5 18.0 2.4 9.3 266.4 -0.1%

20191 139.6 25.5 72.1 18.0 2.5 9.3 267.0 0.2%

20203 141.0 25.9 72.5 18.1 2.6 9.4 269.4 0.9%

20214 139.7 25.8 71.7 18.1 2.6 9.4 267.2 -0.8%

20224 141.2 26.1 72.5 18.2 2.6 9.5 270.1 1.1%

2023 142.6 26.5 72.9 18.3 2.6 9.6 272.5 0.9%

2024 144.0 26.8 73.3 18.4 2.6 9.6 274.8 0.9%

1 Actual 2017‐2019
2 AETC began at Grand Island Bridges on 3/30/18, Harriman Barrier on 9/28/18, Yonkers Barrier on 11/19/18, and Spring
Valley and New Rochelle Barriers on 12/20/18.
3 The rest of the system (ticket controlled) is assumed to have AETC starting in November 2020
4 Proposed toll modifications on January 1, 2021 (system‐wide) and January 1, 2022 (Gov. Mario M. Cuomo Bridge only)

Notes: These forecasts are PRO FORMA and do not contain the potential impacts of COVID‐19.

Numbers may not add due to rounding.  Non‐revenue traffic not included.

108

2021 Budget Forecast

[…]

Note that the forecasts incorporate a level of Tolls by Mail revenue ‘uncollectability’ due to factors such as
bad license plate images, inability to find customer DMV mailing addresses, or customers not paying the

invoice.  Additionally, there is an adjustment for the lag in revenue collection from Tolls by Mail customers
that has been applied to the early months of AETC at each facility, as it may take several months or more
between the time a toll transaction takes place and when it is paid.  Adjustments for commercial vehicle

volume discounts are also included in the forecasts shown in the table.

In general, moderate growth in toll revenue is expected, with some losses in toll revenue in 2020 and
2021 when AETC begins on the ticket controlled mainline, which are more than offset by revenue
increases due to the 2021/2022 proposed toll modification.

Table 3:  Annual Toll Revenue, Actual and Pro Forma Forecasts (in millions)

Year

Passenger Cars Commercial Vehicles

Unadj.
Total

Adj. to
Cash
Basis

for Tolls
by Mail

Adj.
Total

Annual
Growth

Control
System

Gov.
Mario

M.
Cuomo

Br.
Other

Barriers
Control
System

Gov.
Mario

M.
Cuomo

Br.
Other

Barriers

Comm’l
Vehicle

Disc.

20171,2 $251.6  $103.4  $84.1 $233.3 $47.8  $38.7  $(27.4) $731.5  $731.5  4.2%

20181,3 250.3  104.2  81.3  242.0 47.8  39.1  (28.0) 736.5  ($0.7) 735.8  0.6%

20191  253.0  105.1  77.7   243.1  50.2   38.8   (28.0)  739.9  -   739.9 0.6%

20204  249.3  107.3  78.8   243.4  51.0   39.3   (28.6)  740.4  (5.8)  734.7 -0.7%

20215  233.0  120.3  84.2   247.4  71.0   43.5   (29.6)  769.7  (3.8)  766.0 4.3%

20225  237.0  130.8  85.8   249.5  87.6   44.3   (30.6)  804.2  -   804.2 5.0%

2023  240.5  132.7  86.4   251.3  88.5   44.9   (31.0)  813.4  -   813.4 1.1%

2024  243.7  134.6  87.0   253.1  89.3   45.5   (31.2)  821.9  -   821.9 1.0%

1 Actual 2017‐2019
2 Removal of discounts for vehicles with out‐of‐state E‐ZPass began on 1/1/17
3 AETC began at Grand Island Bridges on 3/30/18, Harriman Barrier on 9/28/18, Yonkers Barrier on 11/19/18, and Spring
Valley and New Rochelle Barriers on 12/20/18.
4 The rest of the system (ticket controlled) is assumed to have AETC starting in November 2020
5 Proposed toll modifications on January 1, 2021 (system‐wide) and January 1, 2022 (Gov. Mario M. Cuomo Bridge only)

Notes: These forecasts are PRO FORMA and do not contain the potential impacts of COVID‐19.

Numbers may not add due to rounding.

[…]

2020 Actual and Estimated Rev Changes by Year
Compared to Forecast

SHORTER DURATION impacts compared to Pro Forma Change in Total Rev

MID DURATION impacts compared to Pro Forma Change in Total Rev

LONGER DURATION impacts compared to Pro Forma Change in Total Rev

115

2021 Budget Forecast
September 30, 2020
Page 13 of 33

Fee Revenue and Total Revenue Estimates Including COVID-19 Impacts

Stantec’s estimates of COVID-19 impacts on fee revenues are expected to be similar to total traffic impacts,
as fees do not differ among vehicle types.  However, because there is a lag in fee collection (for example,

violations can take five months or more to collect after a trip is made), this has been considered in the
estimates.  Table 7 presents results of total toll and fee revenues, comparing each COVID-19 scenario to the
pro forma forecast. Estimated percent losses have been color-coded to represent the severity of the potential

impacts.

Table 7:  2020 Pro Forma Forecast and Range of COVID-19 Estimates

Total Toll and Fee Revenue (in millions)

PRO FORMA / Without COVID-19 Impacts

Year Toll Rev
Adjustment to

Cash Basis
Late Fees+

Violation Rev
Billing Fee

Rev TOTAL
2020  $740.4  $(5.8)  $28.2  -   $762.9

2021  769.7  (3.8)  43.7   $12.8  822.5

2022  804.2  -   60.8   12.4   877.4

2023  813.4  -   56.7   12.1   882.2

2024  821.9  -   55.7   11.9   889.5

WITH COVID-19 IMPACTS - SHORTER DURATION

Year Toll Rev
Adjustment to

Cash Basis
Late Fees+

Violation Rev
Billing Fee

Rev TOTAL
Diff from Pro

Forma
2020  $623.9  $(4.9)  $23.6  -   $642.7 -16%

2021  723.6  (3.5)  38.5   $12.0  770.6 -6%

2022  764.9  -   57.9   11.8   834.7 -5%

2023  779.5  -   54.8   11.7   846.0 -4%

2024  802.4  -   54.5   11.6   868.5 -2%

WITH COVID-19 IMPACTS - MID DURATION

Year Toll Rev
Adjustment to

Cash Basis
Late Fees+

Violation Rev
Billing Fee

Rev TOTAL
Diff from Pro

Forma
2020  $616.6  $(4.8)  $23.5  -   $635.4 -17%

2021  708.6  (3.5)  37.7  $11.6  754.5 -8%

2022  750.5  -   56.4   11.6   818.5 -7%

2023  765.8  -   53.6   11.5   830.8 -6%

2024  785.7  -   53.3   11.4   850.4 -4%

WITH COVID-19 IMPACTS - LONGER DURATION

Year Toll Rev
Adjustment to

Cash Basis
Late Fees+

Violation Rev
Billing Fee

Rev TOTAL
Diff from Pro

Forma
2020  $602.0  $(4.7)  $23.4  -   $620.7 -19%

2021  678.6  (3.3)  36.0   $10.9  722.2 -12%

2022  721.6  -   53.5   11.0   786.1 -10%

2023  738.4  -   51.1   11.0   800.5 -9%

2024  752.3  -   51.1   10.9   814.3 -8%

116

2021 Budget Forecast
September 30, 2020
Page 14 of 33

Comparison to Previous Budget Forecast

The following two tables compare Stantec’s new estimates of traffic and total revenue (toll revenue plus late,
violation, and billing fees) for the pro forma case and three COVID-19 scenarios to the previous Budget
Forecast completed in June 2019.  Actual traffic for 2019 was slightly lower than previously forecasted, while

total toll and fee revenues were slightly higher. Note that the previous forecast did not include any toll
modifications.

Table 8:  2020 Pro Forma Forecast and Range of COVID-19 Estimates